County of F‘airfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of F airfax County

July 27,2011

Tim Sampson

Walsh, Colucci, Lubeley, Emrich & Walsh, P.C.
2200 Clarendon Boulevard, 13™ Floor
Arlington, VA 22201

RE: Rezoning Application RZ 2011-SU-004
(Concurrent with Proffered Condition Amendment Application PCA 2000-SU-032-03 and
Special Exception Amendment Application SEA 84-C-076-09) '

Dear Mr. Sampson:

Enclosed you will find a copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Board of Supervisors at a
regular meeting held on July 26, 2011, granting Rezoning Application RZ 2011-SU-004 in the
name of Inova Health Care Services. The Board’s action rezones certain property in the Sully
District from the R-1 District to the C-3 District and permits medical care facilities with an
overall Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.34. The subject property is located on the southeast side
of Ox Trail approximately 1,200 feet west of its intersection with West Ox Road on
approximately 1.09 acres of land [Tax Map 45-2 ((2)) 51A1], and is subject to the proffers
dated June 6, 2011. :

The Board also:

e Reaffirmed the modification of the transitional screening requirements and a
waiver of the barrier requirement in favor of that shown on the GDP/SEA Plat
and further described in the proffers.
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Reaffirmed the modification of the loading space requirement in favor of
that shown on the GDP/SEA Plat.

Sincerely,

Vehro

Nancy VeMrs
Clerk to the Board of Supervisors

NV/ph

Enclosure

Cce:

Chairman Sharon Bulova

Supervisor Michael Frey, Sully District

Janet Coldsmith, Director, Real Estate Division, Dept. of Tax Administration
Barbara Berlin, Director, Zoning Evaluation Division, DPZ

Diane Johnson-Quinn, Deputy Zoning Administrator, Dept. of Planning and Zonmg
Thomas Conry, Dept. Manager. — GIS - Mapping/Overlay

Angela K. Rodeheaver, Section Chief, Transportation Planning Division
Ken Williams, Plans & Document Control, ESRD, DPWES

Department of Highways-VDOT

Sandy Stallman, Park Planning Branch Manager, FCPA

District Planning Commissioner

Denise James, Office of Capital Facilities/Fairfax County Public Schools

- Karyn Moreland, Chief Capital Projects Sections, Dept. of Transportation



At a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Fairfax County, Virginia, held in the
Board Auditorium in the Government Center at Fairfax, Virginia, on the 26th day of July, 2011, the
following ordinance was adopted:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE
PROPOSAL NUMBER RZ 2011-SU-004
(Concurrent with Proffered Condition Amendment Application PCA 2000-SU-032-03 and
Special Exception Amendment Application SEA 84-C-076-09)

WHEREAS, Inova Health Care Services, filed in the proper form an application
requesting the zoning of a certain parcel of land herein after described, from the R-1 District to the
C-3 District, and

WHEREAS, at a duly called public hearing the Planning Commission considered the
application and the propriety of amending the Zoning Ordinance in accordance therewith, and
thereafter did submit to this Board its recommendation, and

WHEREAS, this Board has today held a duly called public hearing and after due
consideration of the reports, recommendation, testimony and facts pertinent to the proposed
amendment, the Board is of the opinion that the Ordinance should be amended, .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, that that certain parcel of land situated in the
Sully District, and more particularly described as follows (see attached legal description):

Be, and hereby is, zoned to the C-3 District, and said property is subject to the use regulations of
said C-3 District, and further restricted by the conditions proffered and accepted pursuant to Va.
Code Ann., 15.2-2303(a), which conditions are in addition to the Zoning Ordinance regulations
applicable to said parcel, and

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that the boundaries of the Zoning Map heretofore adopted
as a part of the Zoning Ordinance be, and they hereby are, amended in accordance with this
enactment, and that said zoning map shall annotate and incorporate by reference the additional
conditions governing said parcel.

GIVEN under my hand this 26™ day of July, 2011.

Vb
Nancy Ve

Clerk to the Board of Supervisors






INOVA FAIR OAKS HOSPITAL
PROFFERS
PCA 2000-SU-032-03

June 6, 2011 R

Pursuant to Section 15.2-2303(A), Code of Virginia (1950, as amended) and Section 18-204
of the Zoning Ordinance of Fairfax County (1978, as amended), INOVA HEALTH CARE
SERVICES (“Inova™), for themselves, the property owners and their successors and/or assigns
(hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Applicant"), hereby proffers that the development of the
parcels identified as 2011 Fairfax County tax map parcels 45-2 ((1)) 41B1, 41L, 4113, 4114 and
41L5; and 45-2 ((2)) 38, 39A, 39B, 46A1 and 51A1 (the "Application Property") shall be in
- substantial conformance with the following conditions if, and only if, PCA 2000-SU-032-03 and the
companion applications RZ 2011-SU-004 and SEA 84-C-076-09 are approved by the Board of
Supervisors. In the event PCA 2000-SU-032-03, RZ 2011-SU-004 and SEA 84-C-076-09 are so
approved, then all previous proffers for the Application Property are hereby deemed null and void
and hereafter shall have no effect on the Apphca‘uon Property.

1. Consolidation of Parcel S1Al. Itisnoted that the parcel identified as 2011 Fairfax County tax
map parcel 45-2 ((2)) 51A1 (“Parcel 51A1”) is the subject of RZ 2011-SU-004 and its associated
proffer which references the incorporation of Parcel 51A1 into PCA 2000-SU-032-03 and these
proffers. The purpose of this is to consolidate Parcel 51A1 into the Inova Fair Oaks Hospital
Campus and incorporate it into the campus-wide proffers and development plan.

2. Development Plan. Development of the Application Property shall be in substantial
conformance with the Generalized Development Plan/Generalized Development Plan
Amendment/Special Exception Amendment Plat (“GDP/SEA Plat”) prepared by Dewberry &
Davis LLC, dated January 31, 2011 and revised through May 13, 2011 consisting of sheets 1 —
13.

3. Minor Modifications. Pursuant to Paragraph 5 of Section 18-204 of the Zoning Ordinance,
minor modifications to the GDP/SEA Plat and these proffers may be permitted as determined by
the Zoning Administrator. :

4. Proposed Development. Development of the Application Property shall include a maximum of
1,083,777 square feet of gross floor area (“GFA”). This does not include cellar area(s) as defined
by the Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant reserves the right to construct less than the maximum
amount of GFA for the buildings as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat and to reallocate GFA among
the buildings depicted on the GDP/SEA Plat without requiring a proffered condition amendment
(“PCA”) so long as (1) the total maximum GFA is not exceeded; (2) the maximum building
heights as set forth in Proffer 17.b. are not exceeded; and (3) any changes to the footprint and/or
configuration of individual buildings and/or garages are deemed to be allowable minor
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PROFFERS
PCA 2000-SU-032-03
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modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator. The Applicant reserves the right to
construct the development shown on the GDP/SEA Plat in phases.

5. Uses. The Application Property may include the following uses:

6.

a.

c.

Medical Care Facility and related ancillary uses including but not limited to hospital
administrative offices and support services, a helistop, an assisted living facility, a child
care center, a health club(s), a cafeteria(s)/eating establishment(s), a delicatessen(s)/quick
service food store(s), a pharmacy(s), and a gift shop(s), etc.

Medical Office Buildings provided that the total square footage of the four Medical
Office Buildings shown on the GDP/SEA Plat shall not exceed 370,000 square feet of
GFA. This does not include cellar area as defined in the Zoning Ordinance.

Mobile and land based telecommunication facilities, subject to the provisions of Section
2-514 of the Zoning Ordinance, and provided that monopoles may not be installed on the

Application Property.

Telecommunication facilities provided that monopoles may not be installed on the
Application Property.

Accessory uses and accessory service uses.

Parking. Parking shall be provided in the combination of a garage structure and surface lots as
shown on the GDP/SEA Plat and shall be provided in accordance with the parking requirements
of Article 11 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, as determined by the Department of

- Public Works and Environmental Services (“DPWES”), for the uses on the Application Property.

The Applicant reserves the right to construct the new surface parking areas and parking garage
expansions shown on the GDP/SEA Plat in phases. Handicap accessible parking spaces will be
located in convenient and accessible locations proximate to building entrances as required by the
Public Facilities Manual.

7. Road Improvements.

a.

New Entrance. Subject to final design approval by DPWES and the Virginia Department
of Transportation (“VDOT”), the Applicant shall construct the new vehicular entrance to
the Application Property from Rugby Road in a location as generally shown on the
GDP/SEA Plat (the “New Enfrance”). If not sooner, the New Entrance shall be
substantially completed prior to issuance of the first Non-RUP, exclusive of core and
shell, for the “Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4” as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat;
provided, however, that if the New Entrance 1s under construction and the Applicant is
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diligently pursuing substantial completion of the New Entrance at the time the Applicant
would otherwise be issued such Non-RUP, then the requirement for substantial
completion of the New Entrance shall be extended to allow the Applicant to occupy up to
the first 50,000 square feet of floor area (including floor area in the cellar) of the
“Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4” as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat. In no event shall
the Applicant be permitted to occupy more than 50,000 square feet of floor area within
the new “Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4” (including floor area in the cellar) until the
New Entrance is substantially complete. For purposes of this Proffer, “substantially
completed” shall mean open and available for use by the public. ‘

. Traffic Signal. At the time of site plan submission for the New Entrance (see Proffer 7.a.

above), the Applicant shall complete and submit a warrant study to VDOT for a new
traffic signal at the intersection of the New Entrance and Rugby Road. The warrant study
shall assume full build out of the development shown on the GDP/SEA Plat. If the signal
1s warranted, the Applicant shall design, equip and install (at such time as may be
warranted) a new traffic signal with pedestrian accommodations at that location subject
to approval by VDOT of the final design of the signal.

Existing Traffic Signals Timing Modifications. The Applicant shall request VDOT to
determine 1if a corridor evaluation of signal timings is needed. This request shall be
submitted in writing with a copy submitted to the Fairfax County Department of
Transportation (“FCDOT”). This request shall be submitted between 180 and 365 days
after the New Enfrance (see Proffer 7.a.) is substantially completed and the traffic signal
referenced in Proffer 7.b above is installed. If VDOT determines that a corridor
evaluation is necessary, the Applicant shall conduct a corridor evaluation of existing
signal timings along Rugby Road and Ox Trail, from the intersection of Ox Trail and
West Ox Road to the intersection of Rugby Road and Route 50, to determine appropriate
signal timing modifications along such corridor. Such signal timing plans shall be
subject to review and approval by VDOT and shall provide for sufficient pedestrian
crossing times in accordance with established standards as determined by VDOT. The
Applicant shall coordinate with VDOT to implement such signal timing modifications as
may be approved by VDOT based on the findings of the evaluation. If required, this
proffer shall be completed prior to final bond release for the hospital bed tower
expansion shown on the GDP/SEA Plat as “Previously Approved/Proposed Hospital
Expansion North”. '

. Alder Woods Drive Traffic Signal Retrofit. At the time of site plan submission for the

“Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4” as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat, the Applicant
shall seek approval from VDOT to retrofit the existing, north-facing signal heads at the
Alder Woods Drive and Rugby Road intersection with baffles, or make other adjustments
as approved by VDOT, to better enable drivers on the southbound approach to that
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intersection to distinguish those traffic signal heads from those located further south at
the intersection of Rugby Road and the Fairfax County Parkway. Ifapproved by VDOT,
the Applicant shall install such baffles, or make such other adjustments as approved by
VDOT, prior to bond release for the “Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4” as shown on
the GDP/SEA Plat. In no event shall this Proffer 7.d. be construed to require the
Applicant to replace the existing signal heads or equipment; the extent of this
commitment is to retrofit or readjust the existing signal heads.

-Off-Site Right-of-Way/Easements. In the event the Applicant is unable to obtain the

necessary right-of-way or easements required to construct the improvements described in
these Proffers, the Applicant shall proceed as follows:

1.

ii.

11l

The Applicant shall request the County to acquire the right-of-way or easements
by means of its condemnation powers, at the Applicant's expense. The
Applicant's request will not be considered until it has been forwarded, in writing,
to the appropriate County agency accompanied by: (1) plans and profiles showing
the necessary right-of-way or easements to be acquired, including all associated

 details of the proposed improvements to be located on said property; (2) an

independent appraisal of the value of the right-of-way or easements to be
acquired and of all damages and benefits to the residue of the affected property;
(3) a sixty (60) year title search certificate of the right-of-way or easements to be
acquired; and (4) a Letter of Credit, or cash (at the Applicant’s discretion) in an
amount equal to the appraised value of the right-of-way or easements to be
acquired and of all damages to the residue, which Letter of Credit or cash can be
drawn upon by the County.

In the event the property owner of the right-of-way or easements to be acquired is
awarded more than the appraised value of same and of the damages to the residue
1n a condemnation suit, the amount of the award in excess of the Letter of Credit
or cash posted amount shall be paid to the County by the Applicant within fifteen
(15) days of said award. All other costs incurred by the County in acquiring the
right-of-way shall be paid to the County by the Applicant on demand.

In the event the County does not acquire the aforesaid right-of-way or easements
by means of its condemnation powers, the Applicant is relieved of its
responsibility to construct the off-site portion of the aforesaid improvements
specifically affected by the unavailability of the right-of-way or casements. The
Applicant shall complete-the proffered improvements for which acquisition of
right-of-way or easements is not necessary and coordinate necessary transitions
with DPWES and/or VDOT. In the event the Applicant is required to obtain
necessary right-of-way or easements to implement the provisions of this Proffer
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8.

10.

7.e., then the timing requirements of these Proffers as they relate to the
improvements that necessitate such right-of-way or easements shall be
automatically hereby adjusted to reflect the delays incurred by such proceedings,
butin any event such improvements shall be completed prior to final bond release
for the respective phase of development.

f. Emergency Access. The Applicant reserves the right to seek approval for, and to
construct, an emergency access-way over Tax Map Parcels 45-2 ((6)) Al, K2 and L1,
between the Fairfax County Parkway and the intersection of Joseph Siewick Drive and
Alder Woods Drive. If warranted, the Applicant will provide a traffic signal at the
intersection of Joseph Siewick Drive and Alder Woods Drive. The construction of such
improvements shall be subject to the approval of any necessary zoning, special exception
and/or other permit approvals from Fairfax County, VDOT and/or other governmental
authorities, as may be required at the time of the Applicant’s request.

g. Zoning Administrator Consideration. Upon demonstration by the Applicant that, despite
diligent efforts and due to factors beyond the Applicant’s control, any of the
improvements proffered in this Proffer 7 (or an improvement in any other Proffer the
timing of which is associated with an improvement proffered in this Proffer 7) have been
delayed (due to, but not limited to, an inability to secure necessary permission for utility
relocations, approval by VDOT, and/or approval of ground lessees) beyond the
timeframes provided by these proffers, the Zoning Administrator may approve a later
date for completion of the improvement(s) without requiring a PCA.

Bus Facilities. The Applicant shall continue to allow Fairfax Connector buses to access the
existing bus stop(s) on the Application Property via a route that traverses the Application
Property on Joseph Siewick Drive, to and from its intersections with Alder Woods Drive and Ox
Trail; provided, that the specific bus route may be modified as agreed by the Applicant and
FCDOT without requiring a PCA. The Applicant may modify the bus circulation route on a
temporary basis as required for construction staging. '

Pedestrian Circulation Improvements. The Applicant shall provide a comprehensive pedestrian
circulation system throughout the Application Property as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat. New
sections of sidewalks and other such improvements shown on the GDP/SEA Plat shall be
constructed concurrently with the phase of development that is proximate to such area of the
Application Property.

Bicycle Facilities. The Applicant shall provide indoor and/or outdoor bicycle racks on the
Application Property that provide spaces for a minimum total of 64 bicycles. Bicycle racks shall
be located outdoors, with convenient access to the main hospital and emergency entrances and/or
within the parking garage. The final location of the bike racks shall be subject to review by
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FCDOT. Subject to necessary approvals, if any, the Applicant shall install such bicycle racks,
prior to issuance of the first Non-RUP, exclusive of core and shell, for the “Proposed Oncology
Center/MOB 4” as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat. The Applicant shall also provide shower and
changing facilities for employees of Inova Fair Oaks Hospital and demonstrate that the same
have been provided prior to issuance of the first Non-RUP, exclusive of core and shell, for the
“Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4” as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat. '

11. Transportation Demand Management. The Applicant shall formulate and implement a
transportation demand management program (the “TDM Program”) to encourage and facilitate
the ability of employees of Inova Fair Oaks Hospital to travel to work by means other than single
occupancy vehicle.

a. TDM Program Elements. The TDM Pro grém shall include the elements listed below.
Such items may be adjusted from time to time as approved by FCDOT, without requiring
aPCA.-

i. A TDM Program Manager ("PM") to oversee all TDM elements and act as the
liaison between the Applicant and FCDOT. The PM may be employed directly by
the Applicant or be a contractor to the Applicant. The PM position may be part
of other duties assigned to the individual;

il. Participation in the Fairfax County Ride Source Program, including registering
with the Guaranteed Ride Home (GRH) program offered in connection with the
Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments;

iil. Display in the Inova Fair Oaks Hospital main lobby transportation-related
information for employees, volunteers, patients, and visitors;

iv. Distribute an employee benefits package to all new employees, including site-
specific transit-related information referencing the nearest Metro station and bus
routes, a Metro “SmarTrip” card with a one-time initial benefit of $50.00 per
card, and encouraging all employees to use Metrorail, bus service,
carpool/vanpool, bicycling, or walking;

v. Maintain varied hospital shifts to allow for some work trips to occur outside of
the typical AM and PM peak hours of Rugby Road and Alder Woods Drive, and
encourage telecommuting and flextime for administrative employees as
appropriate;

vi. Provide reserved spaces for carpoolers and vanpoolers located proximate to
garage entrances; :
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vil. Provide for on-site bus services (See Proffer 8 above);

© viii. Provide for on-site bicycle storage, showers and changing facilities (See Proffer

10 above);

ix. Provide asidewalk system designed to encourage/facilitate pedestrian circulation
(See Proffer 9 above); .

x. Provide an on-campus child care center(s) and eating establishment(s) and other
“possible accessory service uses; and '

xi. Provide information to new employees about housing opportunities within the
area. : '

~b. TDM Program Development and Implementation. The Applicant shall prepare a written

TDM Program incorporating the TDM Program Elements listed in Proffer 11.a. and
submit it to FCDOT at the time of submission of the site plan for the phase of
development on the Application Property that will result in a cumulative floor area ratio

'(“FAR”) on the Application Property in excess of 0.30. The Applicant’s submission

shall include a provision notifying FCDOT to whom it may direct any comments on the
TDM Program. Thereafter, the Applicant shall cooperate with FCDOT to incorporate the
written comments of FCDOT into the TDM Program, provided that such comments are
(i) provided to the Applicant within thirty (30) days of the Applicant’s submission; and
(i) are reasonably related to the scope of the TDM Program as provided by this Proffer
11 and do not otherwise materially increase the cost to the Applicant of the TDM
program, as determined by the Applicant. In the event the Applicant does not receive
written comments as provided in this Proffer 11.b., then the TDM program shall be
deemed approved as submitted by the Applicant. The TDM program shall have been
approved (or deemed approved) consistent with the provisions of this Proffer 11 prior to

- final bond release for the phase of development on the Application Property that will

result in a cumulative floor area ratio (“FAR”) on the Application Property in excess of
0.30, following which time the Applicant shall implement the approved TDM program.

TDM Program Survey. The Applicant shall conduct a survey of employees of the Inova
Fair Oaks Hospital to determine the baseline condition of employee commuting behavior.

The Applicant shall submit the results of such survey to FCDOT concurrent with the
submission of the TDM Program as provided in Proffer 11.b. above. The Applicant shall
conduct a follow up survey within two years following the implementation of the TDM
Program to measure the effectiveness of the TDM Program compared against the
baseline condition determined by the initial survey. The Applicant shall submit the
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12.

13.

results of such follow-up study to FCDOT for review. The Applicant shall cooperate
with FCDOT in the evaluation and implementation of additional TDM measures, if
needed, provided that such additional measures remain reasonably related to the scope of
the TDM Program as provided by this Proffer 11 and do not otherwise materially
increase the cost to the Applicant of the TDM program as determined by the Applicant.

Storm Water Management. The Applicant shall provide for storm water detention and Best
Management Practices (“BMP”) in the locations as generally shown on the GDP/SEA Plat as

approved by DPWES. The areas in and adjacent to both the existing SWM/BMP dry pond

located in the northeast quadrant of the Alder Woods Drive/Rugby Road intersection and the
existing stormwater outfall channel located in the southeast quadrant of the Alder Woods
Drive/Rugby Road intersection shall be landscaped as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat. The
Applicant shall incorporate one or more Low Impact Development facilities, such as the
“Possible Infiltration Trench or Other Innovative BMP” as generally shown on the GDP/SEA
Plat. The Applicant shall maintain the existing SWM/BMP dry pond located in the northeast
quadrant of the Alder Woods Drive/Rugby Road intersection; the existing SWM/BMP dry pond
located near the Child Care Center; and the existing SWM/BMP wet pond located in the
northeastern quadrant of Alder Woods Drive and Joseph Siewick Drive.

Limits of Clearing and Grading. The Applicant shall conform to the limits of clearing and
grading shown on the GDP/SEA Plat subject to allowances for the installation of signs, fences,
trails and/or utilities, which shall be located and installed in the least disruptive manner
necessary, as determined by the Urban Forest Management Division of DPWES (“UFMD”). A
replanting plan shall be developed and implemented, as approved by the UFMD, for any areas
within the areas protected by the limits of clearing and grading that must be disturbed.

14. Landscaping@uffers.‘

a. Rugby Road Buffer. As shown on the GDP/SEA Plat, the Applicant shall provide a
buffer of existing vegetation and supplemental plantings that is 115-120 feet in width
along the Application Property’s frontage on Rugby Road and Ox Trail between Alder
Woods Drive and Joseph Siewick Drive (measured from the eastern edge of the road
right-of-way), except in the locations of (1) the existing child care center; (ii) the former
single family residence on Parcel 51A1; and (iii) the New Entrance and its related
improvements (such as necessary pavement widening, turn lanes, signal equipment, etc.).
Any signs, trails and/or utilities that are installed within this buffer area will be located -
and designed to minimize impact to existing vegetation as determined by the UFMD, and
a replanting plan shall be developed and implemented, as approved by UFMD, for any
such area that is disturbed. The Applicant shall install the supplemental planting within
the Rugby Road Buffer as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat prior to issuance of the first Non-
RUP, exclusive of the core and shell permit, for the “Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4
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as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat; provided, however, that supplemental planting in the
area of the New Entrance shall not be required to be installed at such time and instead
shall be required to be installed concurrent with construction of the New Entrance.

b. Rugby Road Buffer - Tree Preservation Plan. -

1.

il

1.

The Applicant shall submit a tree preservation plan as part of the site plan(s) for
any land disturbing activity, including the New Entrance, which is located within
twenty-five (25) feet of either the Rugby Road Buffer or the area of upland forest
on the southeast portion of the Application Property in proximity to the
“Proposed Cooling Tower Expansion” or the “Proposed Parking (55 Spaces)” as
shown on the GDP/SEA Plat. '

The tree preservation plan(s) shall be prepared by a professional with experience
in the preparation of tree preservation plans, such as a certified arborist or
landscape architect, and shall be subject to the review and approval of UFMD.
The tree preservation plan shall consist of a tree survey that includes the location,
species, size, crown.spread and condition rating percentage of all trees 12 inches
in diameter and greater, located on the Application Property, that are located
within 25 feet of the proposed limits of clearing and grading. The condition
analysis ratings shall be prepared using methods outlined in the latest edition of
the Guide for Plant Appraisal published by the International Society of
Arboriculture. Specific tree preservation activities that will maximize the
survivability of any tree identified to be preserved, such as: crown pruning, root

- pruning, mulching, fertilization, and others as necessary, shall be included in the

plan.

The Applicant shall retain the services of a certified arborist, and shall have the
limits of clearing and grading in the areas of tree preservation marked with a
continuous line of flagging prior to a walk-through meeting with the UFMD to be

. held prior to any clearing and grading. During the tree preservation walk-through

meeting, the Applicant’s arborist shall walk such limits of clearing and grading
with an UFMD representative to determine where adjustments to the clearing
limits can be made to increase the area of tree preservation and/or to increase the .
survivability of trees at the edge of the limits of clearing and grading, and such
adjustment shall be implemented; provided, however, that no adjustment shall be
required that would affect the location and/or design of the proposed
development on the Application Property, including a requirement for additional
retaining walls. Trees within the preservation areas that are identified specifically
by UFMD in writing as dead or dying may be removed as part of the clearing
operation. Any tree that is so designated shall be removed using a chain saw and
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iv.

V1.

such removal shall be accomplished in a manner that avoids damage to
surrounding trees and -associated understory vegetation. If a stump must be
removed, this shall be done using a stump-grinding machine in a manner causing
as little disturbance as possible to adjacent trees and associated understory
vegetation and soil conditions. - '

All trees shown to be preserved on the tree preservation plan shall be protected by
tree protection fence. Tree protection fencing in the form of four (4) foot high,
fourteen (14) gauge welded wire attached to six (6) foot steel posts driven
eighteen (18) inches into the ground and placed no further than ten (10) feet apart
or, super silt fence to the extent that required trenching for super silt fence does
not sever or wound compression roots which can lead to structural failure and/or
uprooting of trees, shall be erected at the limits of clearing and grading adjacent
to the tree preservation areas as shown on the phase I & II erosion and sediment
control sheets. All tree protection fencing shall be installed after the tree
preservation walk-through meeting but prior to any clearing and grading
activities. The installation of all tree protection fencing shall be performed under
the direct supervision of a certified arborist, and accomplished in a manner that
does not harm existing vegetation that is to be preserved. At least ten (10) days
prior to the commencement of any clearing or grading activities adjacent to the
tree preservation areas, but subsequent to the installation of the tree protection
devices, the UFMD shall be notified and given the opportunity to inspect the site
to ensure that all tree protection devices have been correctly installed. If it is
determined that the fencing has not been installed correctly, no grading or
construction activities shall occur until the fencing is installed correctly, as
determined by UFMD.

The Applicant shall root prune, as needed to comply with the tree preservation
requirements of these proffers. All treatments shall be clearly identified, labeled,
and detailed on the erosion and sediment control sheets of the respective site plan
submission. The details for these treatments shall be reviewed and approved by
UFMD, accomplished in a manner that protects affected and adjacent vegetation
to be preserved, and may include, but not be limited to the following: (1) root
pruning shall be done with a trencher or vibratory plow to a depth of 18 inches;
(2) root pruning shall take place prior to any clearing and grading; (3) root
pruning shall be conducted with the supervision of a certified arborist; and (4) a

UFMD representative shall be informed when all root pruning and tree protection

fence installation is complete.

During any clearing or tree/vegetation removal in the areas adjacent to the tree
preservation areas, a representative of the Applicant shall be present to monitor
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the process and ensure that the activities are conducted as proffered and as
approved by UFMD. The Applicant shall: retain the services of a certified
arborist or landscape architect to monitor on-site all construction and demolition
work and tree preservation efforts in order to ensure conformance with all tree
preservation proffers, and UFMD approvals. The monitoring schedule shall be
described and detailed in the Tree Preservation Plan, and reviewed and approved
by UFMD.

c. New Entrance. As shown on the GDP/SEA Plat, landscaping shall be provided in the

area of the New Entrance, both within the Rugby Road Buffer and within the median of
the New Entrance, to minimize visual impacts on nearby residences. Such landscaping
shall be shown on the site plan that includes the New Entrance, and such landseapmg
shall be installed concurrent with construction of the New Entrance.

. Parcel 51A1. As shown on the GDP/SEA Plat, the Applicant shall remove the existing

Rugby Road driveway apron serving Parcel 51Al, and thereby discontinue access to
Rugby Road from such parcel. Future access to Parcel 51A1 shall be provided only
through the Application Property and not directly via Rugby Road. The Applicant shall
also remove the existing driveway asphalt leading to the former single family residence.
The Applicant shall restore the area by completing the curb, gutter and sidewalk section
along Rugby Road and revegetating the area of the driveway as shown on the GDP/SEA
Plat. The Applicant may, but shall not be required to, remove the existing retaining walls
located in the former front yard of the residential structure. Such improvements and
landscaping shall be constructed/installed prior to issuance of the first Non-RUP,
exclusive of the core and shell permit, for the “Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4” as
shown on the GDP/SEA Plat.

Southem Buffer. The Applicant shall continue to provide the existing buffer and fence
adjacent to the Fairfax County Park Authority property to the south of the Apphcat10n
Property (Tax Map 45-2 ((1)) 42), as shown on the GDP/SEA P]lat.

- Eastern Buffer. The Applicant shall centinue to provide the existing buffer adjacent to

the Westvale community to the east of the Application Property, as shown on the
GDP/SEA Plat. Prior to submission of a site plan for the “Proposed Oncology
Center/MOB 4” as shown on the GDP/SEA  Plat, the Applicant or the Applicant’s
representative and the Applicant’s arborist shall walk such buffer area to evaluate (i) the
need to remove dead or dying vegetation within such buffer area; and (1) opportunities to
provide supplemental planting to help provide year-round screening within such buffer
area. The Applicant shall send a written invitation to the president of the Westvale
owner’s association inviting him/her or their designee to-attend such site walk. The
Applicant shall include a plan addressing such buffer-area with the submission of the site
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plan for “Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4 as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat for review
and approval by the UFMD, and the Applicant shall perform approved free care and
install any supplemental planting prior to issuance of the first Non-RUP, exclusive of the
core and shell permit, for the “Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4” as shown on the
GDP/SEA Plat.

15. Lighting.

a. General. All new outdoor lighting shall comply with the Outdoor Lighting Standards of
Part 9 of Article 14 of the Zoning Ordinance. Outdoor pole-mounted lighting fixtures
shall be a maximum height of fifteen (15) feet. New building mounted security lighting
shall utilize full cut-off fixtures with shielding such that the lamp surface is not directly
visible from any adjacent properties.

b. Parking Garage.

1.

il.

Existing. Prior to site plan approval for the “Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4”
as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat, the Applicant shall retrofit the westernmost bay
of lighting fixtures within the existing parking garage to provide cut-off shielding
or other modifications to reduce glare towards Rugby Road.

Garage Expansion. All lighting fixtures associated with the areas of garage
expansion as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat shall be of a low intensity design and
shall utilize full cut off fixtures which shall focus directly on the garage.
Lighting within such parking areas shall be of low intensity in orderto reduce the
impact on adjacent residences. Lighting within the stair towers of such parking
areas shall be fully shielded with full cut-off fixtures in order to reduce the
impact on adjacent residences. Parapet walls on each level of such parking areas
shall be a minimum of 42 inches in height to provide adequate shielding of
vehicle headlights.

16. Signs. Signs for the Application Property shall be provided in accordance with the requirements
of Article 12 of the Zoning Ordinance or pursuant to approval by the Board of Supervisors in
accordance with the provision set forth in Par. 7 of Sect. 9-308 of the Zoning Ordinance,
including, without limitation, those approved pursuant to SEA 84-C-076-7. The Applicant
reserves the right to provide monument signage not specifically shown on the GDP/SEA Plat
provided that it conforms to Article 12 and/or Board of Supervisors approval in accordance with
the provision set forth in Par. 7 of Sect. 9-308 of the Zoning Ordinance.

17. Design Detail — Building; Garage: Site.
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a.

Building Architecture and Materials. Building materials and final design of new hospital
and medical office buildings shall be compatible with and of comparable quality to the
existing hospital and medical office buildings on the Application Property.

Building Height. The maximum height of the buildings on the Application Property will
not exceed the heights as represented on the GDP/SEA Plat. The Applicant reserves the
right to construct buildings to a lesser height than the maximum heights as shown on the
GDP/SEA Plat. Rooftop mechanical structures including penthouses will not extend
more than twelve (12) feet above the roof line. All rooftop mechanical equipment shall
be screened from view at the periphery of the Application Property. No antennae will be
located on building rooftops other than the main hospital building and additions thereto,
except as may be required for public safety purposes.

Garage Expansion; Western Elevation. Building materials and final design of the garage
expansion areas shall be compatible with and of comparable quality to the existing
garage on the Application Property. As shown on the GDP/SEA Plat, the Applicant shall
utilize topography, site berming and landscaping in the final design of the western
expansion of the existing parking garage in an effort to buffer/screen from view the area
of the western face of the garage as it is seen from Rugby Road.

Design Detail. The design details shown on the GDP/SEA Plat are provided to illustrate
the design intent of the proposed development. Landscaping and onsite amenities shall -

- be generally consistent in terms of character and quantity with the illustrations and details -

presented on that sheet. Specific features such as locations of plantings, sidewalks etc.
are subject to modification with final engineering and architectural design. The Applicant
shall submit a detailed landscape plan in conjunction with the site plan(s) for review and
approval by UFMD.

Trash Dumpsters. All proposed trash dumpsters will be screened by a combination of
brick walls, a gate and evergreen plantings as may be approved by the UFMD.

Green Building Practices — Medical Office Building 4.

i. The Applicant will include, as part of the site and building plan submissions for
the “Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4” as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat, a list
of specific credits within the most current version of the U.S. Green Building
Council’s Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design—New Construction
(LEED®-NC) rating system, or other LEED rating system determined to be

- applicable to the building by the U.S. Green Building Council (USGBC), that the
Applicant anficipates attaining. At least one principal participant of the
Applicant’s project team shall be a LEED Accredited Professional, and such
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iii.

iv.

professional will provide certification statements at both the time of site plan
review and the time of building plan review confirming that the items on the list
are expected to meet at least the minimum number of credits necessary to attain
LEED Silver certification for the building.

In addition, prior to site plan approval, the Applicant will designate the Chief of
the Environment and Development Review Branch of the Department of
Planning and Zoning as a team member in the USGBC’s LEED Online system.
This team member will have privileges to review the project status and monitor
the progress of all documents submitted by the project team, but will not be
assigned responsibility for any LEED credits and will not be provided with the
authority to modify any documentation or paperwork.

Prior to building plan approval for the building, the Applicant will submit
documentation, to the Environment and Development Review Branch of DPZ,
regarding the U.S. Green Building Council’s preliminary review of design-
oriented credits in the LEED program. This documentation will demonstrate that
the building is anticipated to attain a sufficient number of design-related credits
that, along with the anticipated construction-related credits, will be sufficient to

attain LEED Silver certification. Prior to release of the bond for the building, the =

Applicant shall provide documentation to the Environment and Development
Review Branch of DPZ demonstrating the status of attainment of LEED
Certification from the U.S. Green Building Council for the building.

As an alternative to and in lieu of the requirements of paragraphs i - iii above, or
if the U.S. Green Building Council review of design-oriented credits indicates
that the building is not anticipated to attain a sufficient number of design-related

~credits, along with the anticipated construction-related credits, to support

attainment of LEED Silver certification, the Applicant will, prior to building
permit approval, execute a separate agreement and post a “green building
escrow,” in the form of cash or a letter of credit from a financial institution
acceptable to DPWES as defined in the Public Facilities Manual, in the amount
of $2.00 per gross square foot of building. This escrow will be in addition to and
separate from other bond requirements and will be released upon demonstration
of attainment of certification, by the U.S. Green Building Council, under the most
current version of the LEED-NC rating system or other LEED rating system
determined, by the U.S. Green Building Council, to be applicable to the building.
The provision to the Environment and Development Review Branch of DPZ of

‘documentation from the U.S. Green Building Council that the building has

attained LEED certification will be sufficient to satisfy this commitment. If the
applicant fails to provide documentation to the Environment and Development
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18.

19.

20.

Review Branch of DPZ demonstrating attainment of LEED certification within
two years (or such longer time if the Applicant provides documentation to the
satisfaction of the Environment and Development Review Branch of DPZ that
USGBC review of the LEED certification has been delayed through no fault of
the Applicant) of issuance of the first Non-RUP, exclusive of core and shell, for
the building, the escrow will be released to Fairfax County and will be posted to a
fund within the county budget supporting 1mplementat1on of county
environmental initiatives.

Park Dedication. At the time of submission of the site plan for the “Proposed Oncology
Center/MOB 4” as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat, the Applicant shall submit to the Fairfax
County Park Authority (“FCPA”) a written offer, including a plat depicting the areas of
reservation referenced below and a form of deed, to dedicate and convey in fee simple (free and
clear of monetary obligations) to the FCPA for public park purposes Tax Map Parcels 45-2 ((2))
38, 39A and 39B, subject to reasonable reservations by the Applicant of easements and/or other
rights to provide for (1) storm drainage through such parcels; (i1) a reservation of density credit
for such parcels; (iii) the right of the Applicant to utilize such parcels to support the open space,
landscaping, tree cover and/or other such requirements for development on the balance of the
Application Property; and (iv) future right-of-way that may be needed for adjacent road
improvements. The Applicant’s offer shall provide FCPA a period of one hundred twenty (120)
days to respond in writing to the Applicant with the FCPA’s decision to either accept or not to
accept the offer. In the event FCPA does not respond as so provided, or responds with a
conditional acceptance that would change the substance of the offer, then FCPA shall be deemed
not to have accepted the offer and the Applicant shall have no further obligation under this
Proffer 18. Inthe event FCPA accepts the offer, then the Applicant shall so dedicate such land to
FCPA prior to bond release for the site plan for the “Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4” as
shown on the GDP/SEA Plat.

Heritage Resources. In the event the Applicant proposes any land disturbing activity on Tax Map
Parcels 45-2 ((2)) 38, 39A and 39B, other than improvements to the existing stormwater outfall
channel, the Applicant shall conduct a Phase II archaeological survey for the area to be disturbed.

If a Phase III archaeological study is found necessary by the County archaeologist, that study
shall be performed by the Applicant; provided, however, that in no event shall the results of such
studies prohibit the Applicant’s proposed development of the property.

Special Exception Amendment. Notwithstanding the GDP/SEA Plat is presented on one set of
plans, the Applicant reserves the right to file for only special exception amendment(s) from the
Board of Supervisors in the future in accordance with Sect. 9-014 of the Zoning Ordinance,
without filing for an amendment to the Generalized Development Plan so long as the floor area
ratio is not increased and all proffered conditions are satisfied.
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21.

22.

23.
_competent jurisdiction, that any portion of these Proffers viglates any Federal, State or other local

24.

25.

Child Care Center.

a. The child care center shall be used exclusively by the children of employees of Inova
Health Care Services and physicians and staff practicing on the Inova Fair Oaks Campus.

b. The maximum number of children at any one time within the facility shall be 150 (with a

maximum daily enrollment of 200) and there shall be a maximum of 40 total employees
. on-site at any one time.

c. The hours of operation shall be limited to 6:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., Monday through
Friday. . The operator of the child care center shall not allow children fo play in the
outdoor area before 9:00 a.m.

d. Access to the site shall only be provided through the adj acent hospital site with no direct
access onto Ox Trail.

-Density Credit. Density credit shall be reserved for the Application Property as permitted by the

provisions of Paragraph 4 of Section 2-308 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance for all
dedications described herein and/or on the GDA/GDPA/SEA Plat or as may be reasonably
required by Fairfax County or VDOT at time of site plan approval. Specifically, but without
limitation, density credit has been and shall continue to be reserved for a total of 10.309 acres of
land previously dedicated to the Board of Supervisors and the Fairfax County Park Authority.

Compliance with Federal, State, and Other L.ocal Laws/Severability. Ifit is found by a court of

law, then the offending portion of these Proffers shall be deemed null and void and no longer in
effect. All remaining conditions of these proffers shall remain in full force and effect.

Severability. Pursuant to Sect. 18-204 of the Zoning Ordinance, any portion of the Application
Property may be the subject of a future Proffered Condition Amendment (“PCA”), Special
Exception (“SE”), or Special Permit (“SP”’) application without joinder and/or consent of the
owners of the other portions of the Application Property. '

Successors and Assigns. These Proffers will bind and inure to the benefit of the Applicant, the
owners and their successors and assigns.

26. Counterparts. These proffers may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when

so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original document and all of which taken together

- shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]
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APPLICANT/TITLE OWNER OF TAX MAP
452 (1)) 41B1, 411, 4113, 4114, 4115 and 45-2
((2)) 38, 39A, 39B, 46A1, 51A1 |

INOVA HEALTH CARE SERVICES
By: Inova Health System Foundation,
.its Sole Member

-

ard C. M elmer
Its. hlef Finan Officer

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE NEXT PAGE]
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LESSEE OF TAX MAP 45-2 ((2)) 46A1

FAIR OAKS MEDICAL PLAZA, L.P.
By: Fairfax Medical Corp., its General Partner

— W) 0

fo\\fﬁ W BSTSE7 20\

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE]
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LESSEE OF TAX MAP 45-2 (1)) 41L

FAIR OAKS PROFESSIONAL BUILDING, L.P.
By: Fair Oaks Medical Building, Inc., its General
Partner ’

By: UMWY vl AP LoM
Its: e \B\ :

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE]
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LESSEE OF TAX MAP 45-2 ((1)) 41L3

SP 11 Fairfax, LLC ,
By: Seavest Inc., its non-,member manager

po—

By: Douglas Ray
Its: President

[SIGNATURES END]



DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
SEA 84-C-076-09

June 22, 2011 as amended on July 26, 2011

If it is the intent of the Board of Supervisors to approve SEA 84-C-076-09 on

Tax Maps 45-2((1)) 41B1, 41L, 4113, 41L4, and 41L5, and 45-2((2)) 38, 39A, 398,
46A1 and 51A1 previously approved for a Medical Care Facility, including an assisted
living facility, a child care center and related uses, to permit an increase in land area,
an increase in gross floor area and other building additions and site modifications
pursuant to Sect. 4-304 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, the staff recommends -
that the Board condition the approval by requifing_conformance with the following
development conditions, which supersede all previously approved conditions as. they
- pertain to this site. (An asterisk (*) indicates development conditions that have been
carried forward from the previous approval).

1.

| This Special Exception Amendment is granted for and runs with the land

indicated in this application and is not transferable to other land.*

* This Special Exception Amendment is granted only for the purpose(s),

structure(s) and/or use(s) indicated on the special exception amendment plat
approved with the application, as qualified by these development conditions.*

This Special Exception Amendment is subject to the provisions of Article 17,
Site Plans. Any plan submitted pursuant to the special exception shall be in
substantial conformance with the approved Special Exception Amendment
(SEA) Plat entitled “Inova Fair Oaks Hospital Campus Generalized
Development Plan/ Generalized Development Plan Amendment/ Special
Exception Amendment Plat RZ 2011-SU-004, PCA 2000-SU-032-03 and SEA
84-C-076-09 (the “GDP/ SEA Plat”), prepared by Dewberry and Davis LLC
dated January 31, 2011, as revised through May 13, 2011. Minor modifications
to the approved special exception may be permitted pursuant to Par. 4 of Sect.
9-004 of the Zoning Ordinance. ’

~ A copy of this Special Exception Amendment and the Non Résidential Use
- Permit SHALL BE POSTED in a conspicuous place on the property of the use

and made available to all departments of the County of Fairfax during the
hours of operation of the permitted use.*

Parking spaces shall be provided as shown on the GDP/ SEA Plat and as

noted. This condition shall not limit the ability of the applicant to phase the
provision of parking, so long as the phasing complies with Article 11; however,
the number of parking spaces provided at the ultimate build-out shall not be
reduced by more than 10% from that number proposed on the GDP/ SEA
Plat.* ‘



Page 2 of 3

6. No new beds (above the 182 currently approved) shall be installed prior to
approval of a Certificate of Public Need. In addition, no building permit shall
be issued for the "Proposed Hospital Expansion North" until such time as a
Certificate of Public Need has been approved for such structure. Prior to site
plan approval for the "Proposed Hospital Expansion North" or the "Proposed
Hospital Expansion South" as shown on the GDP/ SEA Plat, the applicant
shall attend a public meeting of the Health Care Advisory Board to present
additional details regarding future bed complement and/or surgical services.”

7. The stormwater management system shall be reviewed for adequacy by
DPWES at the time of site plan review; if any inadequacies are identified,
appropriate corrective measures shall be employed to the satisfaction of
DPWES, prior to final site plan approval.

During construction of all phases of development on the Application Property -
from which stormwater will be directed to either the SWM/BMP wet pond
located in the northeastern quadrant of Alder Woods Drive/Joseph Siewick
Drive intersection or the SWM/BMP dry pond located in the northeastern
quadrant of the Alder Woods Drive/Rugby Road intersection, the Applicant
- shall, in addition to any other site monitoring as may be required by the Public
Facilities Manual, monitor the discharges from the limits of construction. The
applicant shall, at the time of the on-site pre-construction meeting, provide to
DPWES a baseline conditions report, with sufficient information, including but
“not limited to, topographic data and photographs, as determined by DPWES,
to document the existing, pre-construction conditions of the respective on-site
ponds, to be used as a base line for comparison with all subsequent
monitoring reports. The applicant shall, for the.duration of the construction
“activity, until the site is completely stabilized, as determined by the site
‘inspector, inspect the flow into the respective on-site pond(s) from the area of
site work on a weekly basis, or more frequently as may be required due to a -
heavy rain event, in order to monitor the effectiveness of the approved erosion
and sediment (E&S) controls. The Applicant shall prepare and submit to
DPWES a monthly report of such inspections, with a photographic record. In
the event it is reasonably determined based on such monitoring that the
approved erosion and sediment control measures are insufficient, as -
determined by the DPWES site inspector, the Applicant shall install additional
measures requested by DPWES that are deemed necessary to improve the
E&S controls. ' .

Assisted Living:
8. The assisted living facility shall be limited to a maximum of 112 residents.*

9.. A sidewalk shall be provided along the west side of Joseph Siewick Drive from
Alder Woods Drive to a sidewalk connection at the Assisted Living Facility. *

NAZED\Rezonings\INOVA Fair Oaks\Report\RZ 2011-SU-004 INOVA Fair Oaks Stajf Report Conditions_Final Approved.doc
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10. The applicant shall participate in the Virginia Department of Social Services

' Auxiliary Grant Program by providing access to the proposed assisted living
facility to a minimum of four residents who participate in the Auxiliary Grant
Program.”*

The above proposed conditions are staff recommendations and do not reflect
the position of the Board of Supervisors unless and until adopted by that Board. This
~approval, contingent on the above noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from
compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted
standards. The applicant shall be himself responsible for obtaining the required Non-
Residential Use Permit through established procedures, and this Special Exception
“shall not be valid until this has been accomplished.

Pursuant to Section 9-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special exception shall
automatically expire, without notice, thirty-six (36) months after the date of approval
unless, at a minimum, the use has been established or construction has commenced
and been diligently prosecuted for one of the buildings in the proposed development
options. The Board of Supervisors may grant additional time to establish the use or to
commence construction if a written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning
Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special exception. The request must
specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of time
requested and an explanation of why additional time is required.
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2.TUG GO ACCOMIANIES A REZONING APPLICATION THAT ILAS BERN FILED TO REZONE LOT AS-A(HMSIA)
FAUM FIE AL DISTRICT TO TIE € DISTRICT,

THE UDP'A AUCOMPANIES A PROFFERED CONDITION AMENDMENT (TCA) APPLICATION THAT HAS DEEN
FILED TO AMEND SUVERAL OF FHLE PROFIERS AND T1E KELATED GENERALIZIZ) DEVELOPMENT PLAN THAT
WAS ATPROVED WITTI THE APFROVAL OF ICA 2000.5U.032-02 ON MAY 3, 2006,

2. THE PURPOSE OF THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION AMENDMENT, SEA 84.C-076.09, 1S TO REVISBTHE CURRENTLY
APIMOVED DEVELOPMENT PKOGRAM ON THE FAIN OAXS HOSPITAL CAMPUS.
‘THERE 15 NO CIIANGE TROFDSED TO THE EX/STING CHILD CARE CENTER, ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY, THE
THALE EXISTING MEDICAL OFFICI: LUNLDINGS OR THU] GAISTING HOSMTAL FACILITIES .

Ty )\MI‘){DMLNT FROPOSES THE FOLLOWING RIVISIONS TO T CUNRRNTLY APPROVED BVALDPMANT
PRUGRA

« TIU! ADDITION OF THE LOT RETERZNCHD AS 43 A1) WIS IAS A LAND AN OF 1y ACRIS O
42372 SQUART, FEET, THE LOT 15 CURIENTLY. D Rel. A SEFARATE REZOMING: ATPLICATION AS
DEEN FILED TO REZONE THE.LOT 7O THE C-3 ms'rulcr. THERS IS A STAUCTURE (DWELLING) ON THE
LOT THAT CONTAINS 1,680 SQUARK FEGT OF GROSS FLUOR AREA, (T MAY BE RAZED. If THL
‘(m\;ﬁmnn 1§ RBTATNED, JT MAY BE USED FOR AN ADMINISTHATIVE FUNGTION ACCESSORY TO THE
1 ‘AL USE,

DITION TO THE DWELLING STRUCTUNE THERL ARE SEVERAL DETACIND STAUCTUNIS TiAT
Vere: \CCESSORY TO THE SINGLD FAMILY DWELLING THAT IS LOCATID ON TH5 MBLNED, THE

Y STRUCTUILS CONTAIN Y94 SQUMILI UET OF GROSS FLOOR Muu« ey Wity He
RAZED A HECESSARY WiEN TiE SURFACE PARKING LOT 15 EXPANDED IN THE VICINITY OF THE
GWELLING STRUCTURE, PN ADDITION, THE EXISTING R AY PN OX TRAIL THAT SERVES TIfE
UXISTING DWELLING STRUCTURE MAY DG REMOVED,

JUE ADUITION OF A NEW DUILDING TIAT WiLL CONTAIN APTROXIMATILY 90000 SQUARS FEET OF
UROSS FLOGR AREA AND A CGLLAR AREA OF Mrnoxm/\ww 23,000 SQUARE FOET, THE BUILDING
WiLL DE FOU STONEN AND A mxww QF SIXTY (0) FEET IN VEIQNT. THZ MORaSED BUILDNG
WILL U7 RBFRRENCGD AS THY. ONCO! CENTIIMOBA (MEDICAL GFFICE UILGING). I ADDITION
T0THIG DNCOLOOY CEnIER AND MEDICAL OIFIcEs. THE DULDING HAT CONTAI JOSNITAL JGLATED

AND ACCESSORY SPRVICT USES SUCI AS A MIARMACY AND/OR DELICATESSEN, IT IS NOTED
TIAT TWO TADIATION DNCOLOGY VAULTS ARE PROPOSED TO NE LOCATED iN A cuLuu\ SPACE
LOCATID QUTSION LUT ADJACENT TO THT PROPOSED BULDING FOQTIUNT,

GIAL ADDITIONS TG THE RNISTING SURPACE. PAILKING LOTS ON THE CAMPUS ARE PROFOSTD AS
REPRESGNTED ON THE GRAPHIC TO PROVIDE PARKING SPACES THAT ARE CONVENIENTLY ACCESSIBLE
EXISTING

FARKING SPACES THAT WiLL BG LOST WITH 711G CONSTRUCTION OF THE NGW I\ILDINGIS).
1t RELUCATION 0n TIIL PRGTOSED T30 STURY ADBIVION T0 TR WESTRAN SIDH OF TUE EXISTING
HOSMTAL BUILDING THAT WAS PRGVIOUSLY AFIROYED, TG ADDITION IS NOW PROPOSED 1O D&
'\ODIED 70 THE OUTHWEST CORNTA OF THE HOSMTAL DUILDING A REPNESENTED O ON TIE GRATHIC
TT e ACCOMMODATS TG LXOANSION OF T LJSTING SURGERY DEPAR
WAVE A MAXIMOM TORORG NEIGHT OF
7 R ARG WILL GONTATY ATNOKIHATIL Y 2,000 SQUAIL PELT OF TROSS FLOOR
ARTA WRICH IS 6,000 SQUARF: FEET MORE TILAN PREVIOUSLY APPROVED.
TUE ADDITION OF A FUTURE PARKING GARAGE EXPANSION THAT WILL T2 ADDED TO THE ARCENTLY
COMPETHD PANKING OARAGE THAT IS LOCATED IN TIfE CENTER OF THE CAMIUS. TG PARKIG
UARAUIL ADDITION WILL D LOCATUD ON TI: WISTEAN SI08 OF 1L TAISTIND PA
ILL €0 5 LEVELS AND. NILL, ACCOMMODATE ATPROXIMATELY 135 ADDTTIONAL, FARKING
STACES. TS FROPDSED GARAGE EXFANSION IS N N ADDITION 10 TE TOSSIDLE MUTURE § LeveL. 168
A RAQE EXPANSION THAT WAS APPROVED WITH SEA- QCATED ON THE NORTHERN
SIDU G T EXISTING PAIKING OARAGE, ALL COMBINGD, THD EXISTING PARKING GARAGL AND TIE
v ATPROVEDPRONOSED ADDITIONS WiLL ACCOMMODATE. M'I'KGXIMATELV 1703 PARKING SI'ACES
917+ 238+ 76),

THIZ ADINTION OF A NI EN’I'KANul TO TIE CAMPUS FRUM RUGHY ROAD ANG A NGW FREESTANDING
TOSPITAL IDENTIFICATION SiGH

AN AGIUSTMENT TO THE SHATE OF THE FOOTTRINT OF THE PREVIOUSLY APFROVED IMORDSED
HOSMTAL EXIANSION TO THE NORTIY, AND X INCRIASE IN ITS PROPOSED GROSS FLOOR ARFA FROM
110,40 SQUAIE INLCT TO 99,173 SQUARE PEET

A PAUPOSHD 39,200 SQUARE FOOT uxr-m.‘mn OF YIS IHSPITAL SURVICHS RUTLDING

A PROTONTO 2,430 SQUARD FOOT EXPANSION OF THE GAOUNDS DUILDING.

THE DEMOLITION OF TUE EXISTING TEMPORARY TRAILURS WHICH COMIRISE 1540 SQUARE FET OF
QKOSS FLOOR AKEA. TIG NOSMTAL ADMINISTRATIVIE SERVICES THAT ARG FERFORMED TN TUE
TRAILERS WiLL D5 RELOCATAD 70 EITHER EXISTING SPACE OR NEW SPACE.

TG TXPANSION OF TIIE EXISTINO COOLING TUWERS AND OXYGEN TANK FARM ARDA THAT ARE
LOCATED ON TVE EASTERN SWE OF THE CAMPUS,

¢ TIERECOGNITION TIAT THE MODILE CATII LAD SERYICE IS NG LONGTR OFFERED ON meu\mus.

CURINTLY, TIIERR AXD 41 LICTNSED DEDS APIRGVED TUR THE HOSOITAL AN A

LICENSED BEOY ARE IPATED FOR Til HOSHTAL, FOR & TOTAL OF 174 LICENSED nw& TIIE
FOSTITAL RXCANSION 10 Ti NOWTT WOULL fiousi iR Lictsa ko3, i HOSMTAL FROUAN
ANTICITATES A CONVERSION T0 AL I} RE ARE M1 TRVATE AGOMS
AND 30 SEniy-TRIVATE ROOMS AT TIE. nosrvrm S TIURE TS, PHOUIN M TITATS
THCAL GEING (6 PRIVATE RODMS IN THE LUSTING WOSIITAL FACILITIES AND 108 PRIVATE ROOMS IN
MIE FROFONEL HOSPITAL FAGILITIES,

I 18 UNDERSTOOD THAT No NEW LICENSIO DEDS ABOVE THX 142 CURRENTLY APFROVED) WILL BE
INSTALLED PRIOR TO APPROVAL OF A CERTIFICATY OF PUBLIC NRER.

4. TUE DOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON HAS BHEN PREFARED DY DEWLERKY & DAVAS. 1718 FROM
AFIELI SURVEY,

3.TH8 TOPUORAFHY suown MEREQN 18 T 4 CONTOUR INTERVAL OF T3 1) ELET FROM AN ORIGIVAL
AERIAL ARD FIE| IGH 1LAS DEEN UPDATED T4 FANTS OVER THE YEARS WITH slruuw
NTOAMATION THAT ihe n;eu L EDATTRGYED FOR VARIQUS IMPROVEMENTS ON THE CAMPUS

B.TIHE EXISTING DUILDING DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS, AND PARKING LOT LAYOUT AND INTERNAL
CIRCULATION INEORMATION ARE TAKEN FROM A RECENT ALRIAL SURVEY, THE ORIGINAL HOSHITAL AND
TWO EXISTING MEDICAL OTFICE UUILDINGS WEIUE CONSTRUCTED DETWEEN' T \'mus 1946 AND 1994,

THE UGSPITAL EXPANSION WAS COMPLETED IN 2003, THE CIILD CARS CENTER NSTRUCTED IN 1994,
THE ASUISTED LIVING FACILITY WAS CONSTRUCTEU IN 2000, THE TIIULD XSG MEICAT TR
LURLYING AND TE IN 290%. THESE EXISTING HUILDINGS WILL

7. TIE EXISTING AND PROPOSED DEVELOMMENT PROGRAM WILL DE SERVED IY PUDLIC WATER AND SEWER
THAT t5 CURRENTLY LOCATED ON SITE.

1 TULMINMUM YARD

mom ww CONTROLLED DY A 23" ANGLE OF DULK PLANE, BUT NOT LESS TUAN 46 FEGT

SETFOKTIINTHE T FOR THE C-3 BISTRICT ARI A¥

SDE YARD: NO RUQUIREMENT

REARYARD:  .CONTROLLED BY A 20% ANOLE OF BULK PLANE, DUT NOT LESS THAN 28 FUET

IN ADDITION, JT IS NOTED THAT PAR. 3 OF SECT. 9-304 OF TILE ZONING OUDINANCE REQUIRES ALL MEDICAL
CARE FACILITY BUILDINGS TO BE LOCATED NO CLOSER THAN 43 FEET TO ANY STHEET LINE OB CLOSIK
TUAN 100 FEETTO ANY LOT LING WIGCH ADUTS AN R-A THROUGIL K DISTRICT.

%70 THG BIST OF QLI KNOWLADGE, THERL AR NGO GRAVUS LUCATED.ON THI SUDZCT PROTERTY.

U T EXISTING AXO TROPOSID 10SFITAL AMID WIATED USES DN SITU 00 UTILIZE, STORE, TRIAT ANG

DISPOSE DT HAZARJOUS AND TOXIC SUBSTANCES AS SET FORTH IN TITLE 40, CODG OF FIDERAL.
REGULATIONS FARTS 164, 014 AN 45 IATARDOUS WABE AS SET FORTH Bt COMMONWEALTH OF

TMIENT OF WASTE VI 672_10,_ {1 - VIKGINIA NAZARIXOUS WASTE

MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS; ANDIOR TETRGLEUM TROBUGTS AS DEFINED INTITLE 40, CODE OF FEDERAL
AEQULATIONS PART 220, T0 THE DEST OF OUR KNDWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING, AL SUCH
SUNSTANCES THAT ARR UTILIZED, STORED ANIVOR DISFOSED OF IN CONJLMCTION WITH T1IE HOSPITAL
AND RELATED USAS WILL DE IN ACCOADANCG WITHi SAJD REGULATIONS.

1, TINS5 NG FLOODPLAIN DISIGNATED 5Y TH1A FYDERAL INSUTANGS ADINISTHATION, NITED STATES
GLOLOGICAL SURVEY OR FAIRFAX COUNTY LOCATED ON Tl SUBJECT PIOPELTY. THERE
MENTAL QUALLTY CORRIGOR (EQC) AND A RESOUNCI: PROT? ECTION AKEA () Tocavsn on e
SOUTHZAN PORTION OF THE CAMPUS AS REPRESENTED ON THE GRAMI

12. A STATEMENT DESCAIBING THE PROPOSED USE AND AELATED FURTINDNT DATA, AND A STATES
CONF(RMING T1IE OWNIRSHIF OF T PRGTRTY AND THE ATFLICANTS JNTEREST IN THE TROTERTY AR5
PROVIDED iN A SEPARATE DO!

. THit cmrus 18 LOCATED IN 7Ll UM+ LEEJACKSON COMMUNITY PLANNING SECTUR, UPIER FOTOMAC
PLANNING DISTRICT, AREA ) OF TRE FAIRFAX COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN, THE COMPREHTNSIVE
PLAN n;mHMnNn/moNs FORTHE CAKIPUS WERIL THE SUBITCT OF AN AMENDMEAT THAT WAS ADOPTED
ON FEDRUARY 23, 2010, THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN RECOMMENDS AN OVERALL INTINSITY OF 35 PAR FOR

MIDICAL OFFICT BUILDINGS. ALL DIVELOPMENT N THE CprUS Is SUBICT 0 A SGuzs o
RECOMMENDGD DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS, THE FROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PROGIAM IS N
cwmm"‘ UT FORT SN TIE PLAN,

[4. TH{li COMPRGHENS)VS PLAN RECOMMENDS THAT A MAIOR PAVED TRALL BE Lnu\Tr.D cm Tm, sa\rrllulN
{OR WESTERN) SIDE OF WEST OX ROAD AND ALONG THE NORTHERN {OR EASTERN) SID!
COUNTY TARKWAY. IN ADDITION, A MINOR PAVED TRAIL i$ RECOMMENDED ALONG rl m \vrs'rt)w :lnE
OF RUGHY ROAD.

15, TO THE HEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THERE ARE NO-EXJSTING UTILITY EASTMENTS AVING A WIOTH OF
TWENTY-FIVE (25) FEET OR MOILF, NOR ARE THERE ANY EXISTING OK MAJOR UNDEROROUND UTILITIES
annr.n ON THE SUB)ECT PROFERTY, THERE ARE SEVERAL IXISTRNG STORM DRAINAUE BASEMINTS
GREATER TIAN TWENTY-FIVE (25) FEET N WIDTH LOCATED ON LOTS 34, 32A ANDIS.

i6. THE PROVISIONS sET ron‘m UARTICLE 13 OF THG ZONTIG ORDINANCE STECIFY A TRANSITK
SCREENING YARD {T5Y) 2 AND A BARIEA D, E OR F TO NE PROVIDED BETWEEN A MnmmLcm FACIUTY
OR AN OFFICE USE AND smm.z nwu,v 'DETACHED DWELLINGS.

LANDSCAFING AN SCREENING IIAVE BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PREVIOUSLY APPROVED
DEVELGPMENT AND URDAN FOREST' AFPROVALS ON THE EXISTING
DEVELGPED FORTION OF TIE SULIECT PROPERTY, LANDSCAPING AND SEREFRNING WILL DE PROVIDED B
ACCORDANCE WITH YHG RUPRUSTNTATIONS ON TR ATTACHUD GRAPHIC ON THAT PORTION OF TIIE
SUBJECT #ROPERTY WHERE NEW DEVELOFMENT IS PROPOSGD.

TUE EXISTING VEQETATION [N THE AREA ALONG TILE EASTERN GOGE OF THT SUBIECT PROFERTY WIERE IT
AUTS THG WESTVALE COMMINITY HAS DARN IRESTXVLD, AND SUTTLEMINTAL LANDSCATING WAS
FREVIDUSLY FROVIDED WITIIN TG ANEA 70 FURTIIER SCHEEN TILE DEVBLOBMENT R0GRAM ONTHD
NCE PLAN AT NATED WITH THE WISTYALS COMMUMIT AT
e uquurorrus WESTYALE \:DMMUNITY 0 BARKIER (1S DU PROVIDED ACONC T8 EASTEN
EDOE OF THE PROPERTY. IN RESPONSE 7O A MOAE RECENT RUQUEST OF THE WESTVALE COMMUNITY,
EXISTING UEAD OR DYING THEES 1N TITU IUFTER AREA WILL DE REMOVED, AND Apomotial EVEM'HIEEN
TREES AND SUAUDS WiLL DE PLANTED IN TIE DUFFER AREA DY ACCONDANCE W/
COOMDIN DDRESSED [N THE PROFFERS. GIVEN THIS DACKUAOUND.ANB m
eRORDANET WUTR MG T nmwsmws STT MORTILIN PAR. 3 AND PAKL 12 OF SECT. 13-305 OF T
ORDINANCE, A REAFFIRMATION OF THE WAIVER OF THE BAN UTREMENT AND THE MOBIFICATION
OF THE THANSTTIONAL SCRERNING YARD REQUIAEMENT IS HEREBY REQUESTED IN FAYOR OF
THE LANDICAPING PRESENTED ON THE GAAFILC A /um DISCUSSED ADOVE.

GIVEN THE 115-110 FOOT nurru mAr Has oo movmun ALONG RUGBY ROAD AND TIIG GXTENSIVE
OPEN SPACE AREA SOUTI OF ALDER WOODS TRANSITIGNAL SCREENING OR DARRICH, IS
PROPOSED ALONG. THE SOUTIISAN OR WLSTEAN ncwu/\luu OF °[HIE SUBIICT PROERTY. ADDITIONAL
FEANTINS ALONG AUGDY. ROAD HAVE DEEN AND WiLL DG PROVIDED 16 ACCORDANCE NTHL THG
LANRSCAPING REPRSENTED ON | THE GRAFHIC. OLVEN TIDS DACKGROUND, AND. i ACCOLDANCS Wil
TIG PAOVISION SET FORTH ) SUCT. 13305 OF TUG ZOMNG ORDINANCE, A
\TION 1S Jiekeny uqunrrzu FoR N BOAND MODIFICATION OF THG TRANSITIONAL ACRRERTNG
IVER OF THE BARRIER REQUIREMENT ALONG TIIE SOUTHERN AND WESTERN HOUNDARIES IN
CONIUNCTION WATJH ITS AFTROVAL OF TIS KIZONING, PCA AND &
IN ADDITION 10 TLIU LANDSCAPL REPRUSENTATIONS ON TIIK ORAPLC, A Wle.AND SRED MIX J1AS IR
PROVIDED I T} AND BEST PRACTICB DRY POND LOCATED
INTHE Nom’uy\sr QUADRANT OF THE AUOBY ROADVALDER WOODS DRIVE nrmks
TRANSITIONAL SCREENING AND A BARRIER JAVE BEUN PREVIOUSLY PROVIDED AND WILL nammmmm
ALONG Ti(5 BOUTHEASTERN HOUNDARY OF TILE SUDJECY PROPEKTY ADJACENT T0 PARCAL 42,

ALy RN 1% N0, TRANSITIONAL, SCHEENTNG vARD OR DARR(ER NEQUIREMENT ALONG TiE
NORTHERR BOUNOARY OF THE SUBIECT FROPERTY WHERS THE CHILD CARE CENYEA AND ELUMENTARY
SCHOOL ARR LOCATED ACROSS OX TRAL.

17, PARRING AND LOADMNG SPACES WILL BE FROVIDED FOR TILE MIX OF USES ON THE CAMPUS IN
ACCORDANCE WiTH TILE PROVISIONS SUT FORTILIN ARTICLE I5 OF TUIL: ZONING DIDINANCE AND ThE
AEPHESENTATIONS [N TILE TABULATION AND ON THE GRAPKIC. IT15 NOTED THAT THE EXISTING PARKING
SPAC COUNT PKESTNTED P-THE TABULATION RYCLUDES |13 TANDEM STACS THAT ARE USED FOR VALET

FAIKING,

THE APPLICANT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REQUEST A REDUCTION IN TI TUTAL NUMBER OF RCQUIRED
PAIUUNG STACES IN ACCORDANCE WITIL Titfl PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN PAK. 4 GF SECT. 1102 OF IR
ZONING QRDMANCE. IN ADDITION, TIE APPLICANT RESERYES TIIE KIGHT TO CONSTRUCT MORE PARKING
SPACES THAN THOSE REPRESENTED ON T1JE GRAIIIC OR IN DiE TADULATION WITH THE UNDERSTANDING
THAT NITHER THE MINMUM DISTANCES 70 THE PERITERAL LOT LINDS AS GPARSENTED ON THG
ORATIIIC NOR THE AMOUNT OF DFEN SPAGE AS ﬂlBTAnVLAT‘ION WiLL

THE ALPLICANT HOREDY REQUESTS THE APROVAL OF A LEDUCTION OF THE NUMAER, OF LOADING STACES
TO B PADVIOED FOR TItG FROPUSED BUILDING PROGRAM. AS REPRASENTED IN TIIE TABULATION, il
TROVISION SET FORTH IN FART 2 OF ARTICLE 1 OF THE. ZOMNG ORDINANCE SUGOEST A TOT/
REQUIREMENT FOR 27 LOADING SFACES. EXPERIENCE ON SITE AND WiTH OTHER S(MILAR n!varMm
PROGRAMS SUGGESTS A DEMANG FUR NO HGRE THAN A TOTAL OF 23 LOADING SPACCS,

LASTLY, Tifls APFLICANT IISEAVES TIIE RIGIIT TO REDUCE '1)(E TOTAL Nuw:ﬁk OF PARKING SPACES ON
THE CAMPUS WITHOUT A GDPASEA OR ADMINISTRATIVE [NTERPRETATION IF PEAK DEMANDS SUGGEST
THAT ALL FROJOSTD NI STACES ARE NOT KIEDGD OK T0 ALLGW FOR MINOR NGINTLUNG 1ssuus suat
AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, RESTRGPING PARXING LOTS, STORAGE, CONSTRUCTION EQ!

AND STAGING AKEAS, STORMWATIR MANAGEMINT FUNDS, EIC W NO EVINT, uow::vmn o i
TOTAL NUMDER OF PARKING SPACES ON THE ENTIRE CAMP! £ B0 REDUCED 10 LSS THAN THAT
NUMUFR THAT 13 KEQUILLD POR TIID EXISTING USES ON “TiE CANTUS AT THAT OINT 2 T

i 00D T! QF PARKING SPACES MAY DE M'.DUC-

ACCOMMODATE FUTURE EXPANSION/ADDITIONS TO THE USCS ON CAMPUS, AS MAY B3 ACPROVED wrm
FPUTURR GIPA DI SBA AIPLICATIONS, AS LONG AS T CAN DE DEMONSTRATED THAT ADEQUATE PARKING
1S PROVIDED.

H. ICES (OMPS) [tAVE BEEN PROVIDER!
N SITE IN ACCORDANCE HATH THE STLICABLE, frovisions T ORI [N IE PUBLIC ERCILIT

MANUAL, CILAPTEK 114 OF THE CODE OF TLLE COUNTY OF FAIRTAX, TIE CILGSAPBAKE GAY PRESERVATION

ORDINANCE AND ALSQ IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE Di INDITIONS Arrmvm WITH TG

APPROVAL OF SEA 84, C_076_% AND 51 93-¥-024, 116 EXISTING SWM ANDD 1iMP FACILITUS A

REPRESENTED ON SHEETS $ THROUGHSS.

RELIMINARY DNOINEERING SUOGESTS THE EXISTING FACILITIES ARK ADGQUATE TO ACCOMMODATE L&
TROFOSED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM. 3171 OUTFALL IS ALSO DEEMED TO DE ADEQUATE T0 RUGRY KOAD.

19, IN ACCORDANCE WITH PAUOR ZONING APTROVALS AND IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE AECOMMENDATION
‘SET FORTILIN THE COMPREUIENSLYH FLAN, THE FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) PRESENTED N THE TADULATION
15 DASED ON THE ORIGINAL LAND ARIAS} PRIOR TO DEDICATIONS:

45.3196 AC ORIGINAL LAND AREA OF HOSTITAL CAMPUS
14357 AG ORIGINAL LAND ARBA OF CIULD CARS CENTUR SITE
243600 AC ORJOTNAL LAND AREA ADDED T0 THE CAMIUS BY
HZ 199051067 LESS THE CHILD CANE CENTER SITIZ
LUI37  ORIGINALLAND AREA ADDED TO TILE CAMEUS BY RZ 2011.30.004
732390 AC TOTAL FOR PUKPOSE OF FAR CALCULATION

71810 43 UNDERSTOOL TUAT ThE ILODR AKTA RATIO RSLATED 10 ALL FAIGR DIDICATIONS AND ALL
FUTURE DEDICATIONS i§ RESERVED FOR THE. ntvsmmw-r OF THE SUDJTCT FROPERTY IN ACCGRDANCE
WITH THE FRQVISIONS SET FURTH N PAR. 4 OF SEGT. 2-J0b OF THE ZOKING ORDINANCE. GLTATE
'DEVELOPMENT OF THE SURJECT PHOPERTY WILL NOT BXCED A PLOOK AIEA RATIO DF 015 BASED ON THI
COMBINED TOTAL LAND ARZA OF 13.21%0 ACRES,

20, THE CONSTRUCTION OF TI(8 PROFOSED DEVELOPMENT FHOORAM IMIKUVGMENTY iLL OCCUNIN
PUASES. THE FIRST MIASE OF THE 54 GUTLDING, 13

CURRENTLY [LANNCD TO COMIMENCE AS SOON. A5 APTLICADLE PLANS AND PERMITS AR APPROVED, TT IS
ANTICIPATED THAT TIHE SEVERAL I'OMOSEN ADDITIONS TO THE fIOSTITAL BUILDINOLS) AND THE
ABDITION(S) 70 THE PARKRYG GARAGE AND TE NEW ST ACCESS WILL 08 CONSTRUCTED AS AECOND

WITHIN THE THIRTY (3U) MONTHS FADM THE DATE OF AIPROVAL OF THE STA AS PRESCRIBED 0¥ THE
TROVISION SuT ORI m s:cr 9015 O THE ZONING ORDINANCI ANG THAT 111 ACPROVID KEA SHALL
OF THAT SECTION SO LONO AS AT LEAST ONG OF TIIE N
rnorosm USESIMPRGVTMENTS HAS ncm ESTADLISLUD UR CONSTRUCTION UF THIG SAME 11AS UREN
COMMENCED AND DILIGENTLY PROSEC

IT 1510 BE FURTILER UNDEASTOOD THAT AS PART OF THE PHASING OF DEVELOPMINT, INVERIM PARIGNG
ARHAS MAY RE REQUIRED AND THGY MAY HE LOCATED IN AREAS THAT ARG NOT N STRICT ACCORDANCE
WITM TIIG FINAL DOVOLOPMENT REPRESCNTLD ON TIIE GRATIUC 50 LONG AS SUCIL ARGAS DO
NOT ENCROACH WITHIN RIGUIRED SETBACKS OR IUFFER AREAS,,

11, THE FLOOR AREAS AEPRESENTED IN THE TADULATION ARE GROSS FLOOR AREAS AS DEFINED IN THE
ZONING ORDINANCIL 1T IS UNDERSTOOD THAT THE PROIGSED BUSLDINGS OR PORTIONS THEREOF MAY.
HAVE CFLLAR SPAGE(S) WHICH SPACE(S) WILL DU CALCULATED FOR DFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS
IN ACCORNANCE WITH THE PROVISION ST FURTI IN PAR. 25 OF SECT, 11-102 OF THE ZONING QRDINANCE.

71, THUE EXACT LOGATIONS, SHAPES AND SIZES O THE PROPOSED DUILDING FOUTPRWNTS AND PARKING
SHOWN ON TIIE GRAFIIG ARE PRULIMINARY AND SCHEMATIE AND ARG NOT TO
T CONIDERED FINAL. mr;v ARE SUBJECTTO AND wITH
AND ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SO LONG AS THEY REMAIN IN SUDSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE WITH Tiltt
REPRESENTATIONS ON THI GRAMHIC, TIE TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA AND THE BUILDING HTIGHTS
PNESENTED 1N THE TABULATION ARG T0 BE CONSIDERED MAXIMUMS. THE OFEN STACE AS REPUSENTED
IN THATASULATION AND TG DINGNSIONS 0 THT FOAIPHTRAL LOT LINES AS RGFASSEATID ON
AR TO BE CONS NSIDERED MINIMUMS WITH TIIE UNDERSTANDING THAT ALL DIMENSIONS S suowu
NN GAATIHG AR AL SO D T TADUATION A SUTIELT T
MODIFICATION i ACCORBANCE WITIL HE PROVIHIONS SET FORTICIN EAR.  OF SECT, .00 OF THE Z0NG
ORDINANCE,

THU APPLICANT ROSGRVES 1311 RIGHT 7O DOVELOP A LESSAR AMOUNT OF ORDSS FLOOR TIl
TOTAL REPRESUNTED IN TIE TADULATION AND THE BUILDING FOO' N0, ASSOCATED TARKING
GARAGE AN 101, SURFACT‘ TARKING LOT LAYOUTS MAY UG REDUCED/MODIFIED ACCOIDNGLY. T
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL PARKING SPACES WIIERR TIIZ
uuluyma mcrrmm( ) fors unucm. sumtu OR MODIFIED SO Tona s THE rAnx.mo SPACES DO NOT
REDUCE T AMOUNT OF OPEN SFACE REPROSENTED IN TUE TADULATION, N

LASTLY, TIE APPLICANT RESCRVEY ML RIGHT TO KUALLOCATR (IROSS FLOOK ALEA THAT IS
REFRESINTED ON THE TADULATION FROM ONE DUILDING OR DUILDING AODITION TO ANOTHER WiTH THE
UNDIKSTANDING THAT T(E KISUCTANT BUILOING VOOTIIUNTS AND MEIGIITS WILL DG IN SULSTANTIAL

THE GRAPHIC AND THI MAXIMUM TOTAL GROSS FLOOR
u\n REPAES TED IN T8 TABULATION WILL NOF BE EXCEEDED.

23, i7 15 UNDERSTOOD THAT ADDITIONAL SITE FEATURES SUCH AS: umnos‘ nvs SHELYERS, FLAGIOLES,
TRELLISLLS, SIGNS, SIDEWALKS/KAILS, PASSIVE AND ACTIVE RECRHATION v
LIGNT STANGARDS ANDIOR UTILITY AND MAINTENANCE STRUCTURES NOT RErcseNT
MAY D PROVIDLD, IY IS NOTLU THERI S AN DXISTING (IELIFAD ACCESSORY T0 TIS oSTTAL AT O
THY EASTT.IN SIDI OF THE CAMIUS AS. QL IS PHOROSED TO THE
HELIPA

ALL SIGNS WILL B PROVIOED IN ACCORDANCE WiTH THE PROVISIONS S6T FORTH IN ARTICLE 12 UF TIIE
ZORING GRDINANGE AND IN ACCORDANCE WETT| FAST APFAOVALS. IT IS NOTED THAT A COMPREHENSIVE
SIONAGE PROGRAM FOR THE CAMPUS WAS APPROVED WITH SBAZ.  ALL nxlsrmu SIGHS,
DUILDING-MOUNTED AND FREESTANDING, ARG N CONFORMANCE WITH TLE IVED BIONAUL
PIOUMM. TIIERE WILL OE ADRITIONAL BUILOING -MOUNTED SIGNS FOR TIE rr(urusw NIEW DUILI’)KNGS

SH TROPOSTD NEW TATIANCE TO THE CAMIUS. AL, NI SHas WILL i IN CONPORMANCE g
COMPRRITNS(VE SIGNAGE PROGRAM AS MAY BE. pivheiy

ALL rkorcwb lerr STANDARDS WILL NI SIMILAR N §128 ANG uslnrr TO THE EXISTING LIGHT

CAMTUS AND WILL UE SI/IELOED AND LOCATED IN SUCH A MANNER AS 70 REDUCE
(iuw: on AcuNr THOPERTILS & ACCORDANCE WiTIL ‘T STANDAM)S SIIT PORTH IN ARTICLD 14 OF
‘THA ZONING ORDINANCE.

IT 1$ ALSO UNDERSTOOD THAT MOIILE AND LAND BASED TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITILS MAY Uit
PROVIDED ON SITE T4 ACCORDANCE WITI[ THE PROVISIONS SCT FORTH I SECT, 2.514 OF TIE ZONING
ORDINANCE AND N ACCORDANCG WITH THil RECOMMENDATIONS ST FOKFT IN THK COMPREHENSIVE
PLAN.

24. OTHER THAN THE WELL-LANDSCAPED DEVILOPMUNT PROGRAM THAT EXISTS ON THE CAMPUS TODAY,
TIE VEGETATED DUFFERS ON THE PERIFIIERY OF TIE CAMIUS, AND TUE SURROUNDING ESTABLISHED.

SINGLE FAMGLY DETACIED DWELLING NEIGIWORHOODS, THERE AR NO PARTICULAR SCENIC ARLAS OR
NATURAL FEATU m'nwr F ALL OF'
EXISTING FOATURES WILL D FROTECTED TO T/l BXTUNT 1GSSILLE WITH
GE e rROPOSED 7O THE EXISTING DEVELOPMENT FAOGRAM.

23, AS REPRESENTED ON'TILE GRAPHIC, THEXE AKE SUBSTANTIAL EXISTIN ERSATRANSITIONAL
SCREENING YARDS THAT ARD WULL-ESTABLISILD ANOUNG TIZE FIIUPIINICY OF 11T CAMIUS, THESE
DUFFERSTAANS TIONAL SCRAENING YARDS W1, BE ITAINGD 10 PROTHCT, NE(GBORING PROTERTIES
an ANY ANVERYR BFFECTS FROM THG PROPOSED 1

RAM,

6. THE SPECIAL AMENITIES THAT ARE PROPGSED FOR THE CAMPUS INCLUDI TILS EXPANSION OF TIHL
MEALTH CARE PROORAM TUAT SERVES TIIE COMMUNITY: AN ADDITIONAL RNTRANCU TO THE CAMPUS
OFF UF RUGDY RDAD THAT WILL PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL INGRESS AND GORESS OPTION; AND THIt
DXPANSION OF BOTH THE PARKING GARAQE AND STRATEGICALLY LOCATED PARKING LOTS ON e
CCAMPUS T1IAT WilL PROVIDE A MORE it
CENTERMEDICAL DFFICE BUILDING # AND TIiB EXPANSIONS TO THE HOSMTAL.

. orsz THE RECONT (MPROVEMENT OF RUGDY ROAD THAT WAS CONSTAUCTED BY INOVA, IT IS

THAT GFE.5ITE FUULI IMITED 70 TOSSIDLE
ENIMNEEHBNT: TO THE STIZY INTERSECTIONS S P A EDIATE VICITY GF T EAMIS A% MAY 1
D ON THE APPROVED. (TR $27 TRAFFIC STUDY. THE TIMING OF PROVIDING THESE

CHAIT!
POLSIDLE OFRSYTE AN DFF 51T MUDLIC IMTROVEMYS WILL B TASIS O TIE, MEASIG AS OUTLINED
N THE APPROVED CHAPTER $§27 TRAFFIC STUDY, ON.SITE PUBLIC IMTROVEMENTS MAY. mcumr- A
FOSSITLS ADDITIONAL BNTRANGE TO T3 CAMIUS OFF OF RUGBY ROAI? AND THE REI
ON RUGBY ROAD. THE POSSIBLE PRUZOSED TURN LANE IMPROVEMENTS ASSGCIATED wml-mu rossuiL
ICE TO THE CAMPUS ARE REFRESENTED ON TILE GRAPHIC, THE APPROVED FROITLRS
SHALL SUVERSEDY THE REFERENCES TN THIS NOTE TO ANY PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS.

2. G TIIG BUST OF OUR KNOWLEDGS, 3515 PROPOSED DVILOPMINT OF 7111 SUBINCT PROPENTY CONFOMMS
AL CURRENT ADPLICATLY LAND DEVELORMBNT ORDAVANCES, REGULATIONS AND ADOFTED
STANDARDS EXCEPT AS QUALJIFIED ABOVE.

% Dewherry’

Dowborry & Davia LLG
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1 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5
V.
i1
TABULATION: FOR AREA OF SEA 84-C-076-) AND GDPA 2000-5U-032-03 BUILDING HEIGHTS EXISTING i D ewherry
. HOSPITAL (6 STORIES). .
SUBJECT PROPERTY: 452 ((1)) 41B1, 411, 4)L1, 4114, 4115, AND R MEDICAL OFFXCE BUILDING | (4 STORIES).
45-2 ((2)) 38, 39A, 39B, 46A 1, AND S1AL . MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING 2 {4 STORIES)
MEDICAL OFTICE BUILDING 3 (4 STORIES) Davbsrry & Davis Eﬁ?m,m. oo
ZONMNG c3 ASSISTED LIVING FACIITY (3 STORIES) R
CHILD CARE CENTER (| STORY) et
LAND AREA (2,740,360 SF). 6291 AC* TEMPORARY TRAILERS :
RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURI/ADMIN. BLDG (3 STORY ) vccsmmremrmrrnees
FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) . - o

PERMITTED-PER COMPREMENSIVE PLAN.

BUILDING HEIGHTS PROPOSED
PROPGSED WITH THIS APPLICATION....

HOSPITAL EXPANSION NORTIH (4 STORIES) ......... e GOE T P4 0%
MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING 4 {4 STORIES) 60k FT=ses
GROSS FLOOR AREA PERMITTED . . - HOSPITAL EXPANSION SOUTH (2 STORIES) 35LFT e
(732190 AC @ 0.35 FAR - PER COMPREHENSIVE PLAN.v-vsvsescunsensunh 116,257 SE? PARKING GARAGE (5 LEVELS) SSEET
EXISTING GROSS FLOOR AREA 709,66+ 50 . ‘ :
HOSPITAL .. 373,7134: SF
Bl Hi o »
: T 660% . -
MEDICAL OFFKCE BUILDING 103,666 + SF **  SEENOTEIT
CHILD CARE CENTER 9,380¢ 5F : e

IN ADDITION, MOB-2 HAS A MECHANICAL PENTHOUSE THAT APPROXIMATES 12
s §8,4548 ST . FEET IN HEIGHT, AND THE ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY HAS A MANSARD ROOF
SCREEN THAT APPROXIMATES 12.6 FEET IN HEIGHT.
#2+4  BOTH THE HOSPITAL EXPANSION NORTH AND MEDICAL OFFACE BUILDINGS-} ARD
. 4 HAVEMAY HAVE PENTHOUSES/SCREEN WALLS WITH MORE THAN 25% ROOF
PABVIOUSLY APPROVED GROSS FLOOR AREA NOT YET ARCA COVERAGE ANDHEIGHTS UP 10 12
CONSTRUCTED 182,000 & SF .

ABSISTED LIVING FACILITY..

RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE/ADMIN, BLDG....
RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE -~ ACCESSORY BLDGS.

HOSPITAL EXPANSION TQ NORTH
HOSIITAL EXPANSION TO SOUTH .

SULLY DISTAKCT
FAIRFAX COUNTY, AGIMA

PROPOSED ADDITIONAL/ADIUSTED GROSS FLOOR AREA
WITH THIS APPLICATION 192,611 2 5F T

INOVA FAIR OAKS
HOSPITAL CAMPUS
'GENERALIZED DEVELOPMENT PLAN
ENERALIZED DEVELOFMENT PLAN AMENOMENT
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AMENDMENT PLAT

TABULATION FOR AREA OF GDP
ONCOLOGY CENTER/ MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING 4..1e..... 90,000 3 SF FOR INFORMATION ONLY N
PROPOSED HOSPITAL EXPANSION TO NORTH N X ————T“rﬁm—-———
(EXPANDED GFA FOR TOTAL OF 199,17545F)..... e 39,17545F SEAL ’?’y
PROPOSED HOSPITAL EXPANSION TO SOUTH SUBJECT PROPERTY:  45-2 ((2)) S1AL =
(EXPANDED GFA FOR TUTAL OF 28,00045¥) ? . : ) S TE ¢ A.Au
HOSPITAL SERVICE BUILDING EXPANSION 59,200£SF ZONING 5 hony Qs 0=
GROUNDS BUILDING EXPANSION... EXISTING. R-1 Ho. 0401 6R11
PROPOSED, C3 Siryezene B

. I
~3,080£SF “\‘
G40 SF . LAND AREBA (47,480 SF), 1.09 AC ;'/'?Nf \

KEY P

B,
i

EXISTING TEMPORARY TRAILERS DEMOLITION.

MOBILE CATH LAB DELETICN

RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE
~ACCESSORY BLDGS DEMOLITION ....... - s—— 1t FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR)

PERMITTED PER COMPREHENSIVE PLAN. 035

TOTAL EXISTING, PREVIQUSLY APPROVED AND PROPOSED
GROSS FLOOR AREA (709,166 + 182,000& ST +192,611 £ SF).

+e),083,777% SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA AVAILABLE FOR EXPANSIONS TO BE APPROVED
INTHE FUTURE (1,116,297 SF - },083,777% §F) ...

OPEN SPACE

PROPOSED WILTI THIS APRLICATION. 0.035

GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA)
PERMITTED PER COMIREHENSIVE PLAN....... oorarrarssnneens 16,61848F
PROPOSED WITHTHIS APPLICATION. 1,680+5F

QPENSPACE B .
REQUIRED (15%). 0.16 AC SCAE
PROPOSED. .SEE TAB ABOVE FOR SEA

REQUIREN{15% QOF 62.91 AC}...
PROPOSED (50%). 3] 66£AC

PARKING SPACES REQUIRED 1,996 SF PARKING/LOADING SPACESREQUIRED/T RGPOSED.. .« SEE TATI ABOVE FOR SEA . —
HOSPITAL: 272 PROPOSED LICENSED BEDS @ 2.9 SPACES/GED.... 789

74,656 SF X3 SPACES/ 000 SF GF,
76,660 SF X3 SPACES/1,000 SF GFA
MOB-3: 103,669 SF X3 SPACES/{,000 SF GFA
CHILD CARB CENTER: 150 CHILDREN X 0.16 SPACE/CHILD,
ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY.
112 RESIDENTS @ | SPACE/3 RESIDENTS = 18 SPACES
35 EMPLOYEES @ | SPACE/EMPLOYEE = 35 SPACES
PROPOSED MOB-4: 115,000 SF (INCLUDING CELLAR} X J SPACES/{,000 SF
GFA 345

24 .- ——
PAX;}[(HI{E\SCII'EAC&S EXISTING o 2657, . ERERETEN e
, .
1
o,

GATAGE 917

DAIE_ | BY | Deacriation

PARKING SPACES PROPOSED. 3,158 NEVISIONS
SURFACE 1,212
GARAGE {917 EXISTING + 250 APPROVED + 736 PROPOSED) 1,903

oRAVN BY

. by
LOADING SPACES REQUIRED, 27 ;:;v;n“
HOSMTAL

oATE

INOVA FAIR OAKS
HOSPITAL CAMPUS

MORB 4
CHILD CARE CENTER
_IND, LIVING FACILITY

X

Qo

=1

~
il nil

LOADING SPACES PROVIDED/PROPOSED 23
M AL $ : TABULATION
MOB 1 4
MOB2 4 : . . PROJECT MO,
MOD 3
MO8 4 3
CHILD CARE CENTER 1
IND. LIVING FACILITY 2 . . 4_

SHEET NO. 40¢ 13
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TABLE 12,3 TREE PRESERVATION TARGET CALCULATION

Mavneioas | peswia )

029240
B “2ax
T
PENCEMTAGE OF foYDN TheE cuory neaepronen | o iR

TEVEIR NG REGUAEUERT AT RO FEET
€ HET NNOUGH THEE PIESERVANON = | 80,377 6F.

CAROIY REOUTENENT TIUAT Wil O€ KET
Tmovos, -

wimlojo|als

HAS THE TREE PRESEIVATION TAGET M3ebeL0d REGHMETT s

PARKING 10T LANDSCAPING TABULATION

PARKING LOT AREA 772,844 SF
PATIKING LOT LANDSCAPING REQUIRED (5%) 38,643 SF
PARKING LOT LANDSGAPING FRAVICED {14%) 112,600 57

Tres Canopy Tabulation

2,740,765 SFx.

TREE GANOPY REQUIRED (10%)}.
AHREA OF EXISTING TREES TO Al

102,000 SF2

TOTAL TREE CANOPY PROVIDED (26%)-...c..vvveseemarone

AREA OF PACPOSED LANDSGAPING (Soa Sheel 2)
{Approx 200 Cat. I & IV dec tress X 176 SF (avg))....
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KEY MAP : — N
NOTTO schE LESEND: : %i,‘; DeWberrY

- PROPOSED SHADE TREE

{:} - PROPOSED EVERGREEN TREE

fj ~PROPOSED UNDERSTORY EVERGREEN TREE

Dewbarry & Davis LLC

@ - PROPOSED CRNAMENTAL FLOWERING TREE

O -PROPOSED INDIVIOUAL SHRUB
- PROPOSED SHRUB MASSING
-LAWN AREA
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INOVA FAIR OAKS
HOSPITAL GAMPUS
GDP / GDPA / SEA

RZ 2013-8U-001
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SEA 84-C-076-08
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KEY MAP LEGEND:
NOT TO SCALE
- PROPOSED SHADE TREE

é . é - PROPOSED EVERGREEN TREE

©  -PROPOSED INDIVIDUAL SHRUB
EEP - PROPOSED SHRUB MASSING

LAWN AREA

NOTE:

THE LANDSCAPE PLANS PRESENTED ON
SHEET 8 AND THIS SHEET, AND THE VIEW
GRAPHICS, PERSPECTIVE, AND SITE

SECTIONS PRESENTED ON THIS SHEET ARE
PRELIMINARY AND ARE SUBJECT TO
MODIFICATION WITH FINAL ENGINEERING
AND ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN.

West view of [FOH Campus

Y

Dewberry

Dewbarry & Davis LLC
s TR
e
e e

or
A T09 by wi1n

f

INOVA FAIR OAKS
HOSPITAL CAMPUS
GENERALIZED DEVELOPMENT PLAN

ENERALIZED DEVELOPMENT PLAN AMENDMEN
FAIRFAX COUNTY. VIRGINIA

SPECIAL EXCEPTION AMENDMENT PLAT

Perspective from Rugby Road
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4 \ 5
SIQNUNATIR MHAGEMENT BAIBAIIE.
Tha exisling Foic Oaks Hospital Compus o nerved by o serfes of four {4} ditfcrent SWA/BRP foci Theae focililien ring ths Campus ond prowide bolh
dsfonllon ond waler quakly or the sile. The propesed saponsion discussed wilbin this Speciol Exception Ammendment (SEA} wil sifect oofy (hree of iheso

focdiies, nomely lhe al Pond adjacant fo e soulbeast comer of Tie praparly, the welended delenklon dry pand on the sauthwestern property, and the dry
pocd luceled ot (he northeast comer of tha property, '

Dewberry

Dewbrty & Dovis LLG

YATER. QUAL(TY, REQUIREMENTS: 1 AR 1OM PV
. roinent
~ Extended Delendon Dry Pond: o
- T pond wos designed to provida 8P's for on oren of 19.3 ecres ol o celaclor of 072, Upon zomplalion of the work propessd wih this SEA, 18.34 ety o

faclor of 0.70 il be droining lo L pend, Theralore, Ihg B4P requiteminls are providod in the exlating pond ond no addillonet BNP's ore

STRKEX4A “ . . ,
AC @ C=0.45 D N Tha impsrviovs ores wilhis lhe wolershad of \hg orlsting met pund il be decrwared by 0.05 owes with o proposed SEA.  Thorefors the
/./ ° currenlly providing BHP's Jor Lhin oreq, Wl SUTl meel the BMP requirements for {his plan,

CHRD CARE CENIER PONO: .

Tho impervious aree within the wolershed of the exlsting Chd Core Conlor Pond w¥ be deereosed by 0.41 acres wilth the proposed SEA. Thurslons, the
exialing pond curranlly provifing BMF's far iy eres will UL meal the BMP requirements for s plon.

‘XAIER QUAHTITY (QETENDOS). REGUIACHINT:

XTENDED DETENTRIN ORY POND:

ling wet pend,

The axisting artended dalontion dry pend  pravidas dutentlon for Iha 1, 2, snd 10 yeac siommr. Ta pend was dnsigned for an ares of 8.3 cres wilh o

e-loctor of 0.7 When imorovemeris.proposed Wi [Na SCA wre comirucled. there il Bo on oren of 1834 acres ¥ @ e-lnclor o¢ 0.70 draining §
o I pond. ~ Trefore, Lha ariginol pand daxin is odequats and Thers wall be 0o oddional delention resuiced wilh Uy STA n_ 5
* BT oMy n3 ig®
The exising wel pond pravides dalunion for Wne 2 and 30 year storma. Tow proposed SEA wil ratoll I an lnersows of 0.5 oeres in impervoes aros, bul XHaz ‘%
Ui overah c~factor for the pond wA remuin unchanged nd no aéiiond detenllon is required, < = 5 ] ]
SHLO CARE. CEHTER POND: . o =3 é g g g
e impervious aron wiin the aleshed of he eilng CHid Cara Center Pond il be dueraased by 01 aerss ¥ih Ios propossd SEA Toeelre, thrw @O § E z E 9
w3 be o increase in funolf o a resull of Uhe proposed devalepment nd no addianal dalenlon it requiad. < 78 g & g
NOTE: . Cxigf o
THE FOLLOWING 3 SHEETS {SHEETS 11-13) ARE FOR INFORMATION ONLY. 8 5 g; g ¢
THEY SHOW THE BMP AND OUTFALL ANALYSIS FROM APPROVED FAIRFAX z0¢% % E
. ’ . - COUNTY PLAN #3624-5P-07, AND DETENTION COMPUTATIONS FOR THE TTLeb}
okt /T REN WET POND FROM THE APPROVED FAIR OAKS ESTATES SITE PLAN. e
| HOSPITAL §ITE, i 3 - : s i I ’
;o - . T O Gl S
; ¢ g ! Lo .

C
g
3
25
£
2

MINIMUM STORMWATER INFORMATION FOR REZONING, SPEGIAL EXCEPTION,
SPECIAL PERMIT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPLICATIONS

The folicwrg infenation 1¢ scuubid o bo shissm uf prokied 1n ol toskig epplicolions, QU1
of Ihe pubmisslon requimment with Jusihcatien sHak ba atiached, Heata: Walvers wid ba seind upon seperaiely. KEY PLAN
Fahui o sdeguately addrnes i A dlay b i
apphicadon
. J e Informalion [ tanuknd wnder th fadowing Zoning Ordinsnce pamgranhs:
[ ‘Spacint ok (8031 214 2.} Sanclol Excapliens (0011 273 24
. 1081 1062224 (12) A 241}
The changes proposed wilh Wnis Retoning (RZ), GOPA ond SEA are Jocaled wilkin lhe Cub Run wolershed. The proposed  sle improvemanls drein nlo ¢ Uck Branch, & Wiutery of Cub avtornanl Pinas PHC Giaviel (13021 A 4L)  PRC Plan [10-303 (€ & 10}
Run, w0 nolurol siteom channel, exialing sp rop channets inslofied with Aker Wooda Orive project under Plon [J524=PI=07, ond eubverts under Nder Woods Racd {49°x32" ERGEP), Rugby o FOP P Ol {axoept PRCH[19:-502 1F & TUI Amendments {18-202 10F & 301}
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